project completion, the actual number of visitors charged at full entrance fee are slightly lower
than the appraisal estimates in 2019-2020 but may stay higher from 2021 until 2041, which result
in a higher EIRR against to the appraisal estimates.

Table A10.2: Reevaluated Economic Indicators
Item  Project YRBNNR DMNNR YFF DFF

At Appraisal (%) 14.9 13.9 16.2 13.6 21.7
At Completion (%)  14.7   13.1   20.3   12.5   22.8

DFF = Dafeng Forest Farm, DMNNR = Dafeng Milu National Nature Reserve, YFF = Yancheng Forest Farm, YRBNNR
= Yancheng Rare Birds National Nature Reserve.
Source:  Asian Development Bank estimates.

Appendix 10 55 �

10. Sensitivity analysis was carried out for each subproject to test the impacts of (i) increased
operation and maintenance costs, (ii) decreased benefits, and (iii) a combination of the first two
scenarios. According to the analysis, the whole project will remain economically viable in the
tested scenarios. YFF is sensitive to the economic benefits, of which 10% decrease will make the
subproject below the threshold of 12% slightly. The results of the sensitivity analysis are provided
in Table A10.3.

Table A10.3: Sensitivity Analysis for Each Subproject

Subprojects

EIRR (%)

O&M +10% Benefits -10% Combined

YRBNNR  13.0   12.2   12.1
DMNNR  20.2   19.3  19.2
YFF  12.3   11.3   11.1
DFF  22.2   21.0   20.4
Whole Project  14.5   13.6   13.5

DFF = Dafeng Forest Farm, DMNNR = Dafeng Milu National Nature Reserve, EIRR = economic internal rate
of return, O&M = operation and maintenance, YFF = Yancheng Forest Farm, YRBNNR = Yancheng Rare Birds
National Nature Reserve.

E. Financial Reevaluation

11. To be consistent with the appraisal approach, the financial reevaluation mainly focused
on the capacity of the governments of Jiangsu province, Yancheng City and Dafeng District to
cover the annual debt service and the operation and maintenance costs of the subprojects.
Jiangsu Provincial Government will burden the debts of YRBNNR and DMNNR, while Yancheng